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Current Use  

The subject property is currently vacant and consists of 48.54 acres that is zoned R-100. The subject property 

abuts both Hunters Hill and Bramblewood Subdivisions. The subject property has an address of 3810 Evans 

Mill Road, however it does not have direct access or touches Evans Mill. This property has a parcel number 16 

076 02 002 and has floodplain present in addition to 3 streams. The request is to reduce the number of access 

points from 4 to 2 in order to develop the property for 47 single-family detached homes. The were seeking to 

build at 2.06 units per acre, excluding 50.217 acres of floodplain existing on the property.  

  

 

 

 Zoning and Case History 

The subject property has no prior zoning conditions found. It’s zoned R-100 Residential Medium Lot and the 

surrounding properties are zoned R-100 Medium Lot. In 2020 as part of rezoning request RZ20-005 the 

applicant was seeking to acquire and develop 178.10 acres of land located at 3810 Evans Mill Road and 6251 

Rock Springs Road. The applicant was seeking to build at 2.06 units per acre, excluding 50.217 acres of 

floodplain existing on the property. This request proposed 367 homes, which included 3810 Evans Mill Road 

and according to the applicant, the property has both floodplain and wetlands. The proposal was to develop 

small lots to preserve as much of the surrounding environmentally sensitive areas.        

 

PETITION NUMBER:   V25-000005 

APPLICANT: Parkland Communities Inc. c/o Battle Law PC 

OWNER:     Parkland Communities Inc.  

PROJECT LOCATION:  3810 Evans Mill Road 

     16 076 02 002 

 

CURRENT ZONING:  R-100 Residential Med Lot  

ACREAGE:    +/-48.54  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Denial 

VARIANCE REQUEST: The Applicant is seeking to reduce the number of access 

points from four (4) points of access to two (2) points of 

access. 

 
 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=profileall&UseSearch=no&pin=16%20133%2002%20001&jur=000&taxyr=2024
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Existing Conditions 

The parcel consists of +/-48.54 acres of land. It’s located west of Highland Park Subdivision, east and south of 

Hunter’s Hill Subdivision and north of Bramblewood Subdivision.  The site is heavily wooded and has the 

presents of state waters and 3 streams on it.  The property’s access points come from Hunter’s Hill Drive via 

Fox Den Trail and Bramblevine Circle via Foxcroft Court. According to the Letter of Intent from the rezoning 

request in 2020, #3 states that the applicant seeks to protect environmentally sensitive areas of the property by 

developing the site in a manner which minimizes the impact on the wetlands, floodway and stream corridor. 

Additionally, the letter stated that removal of trees in the tree save area, as well as developing larger lots to 

achieve density, would have a negative impact on the surrounding community particularly along Rock Springs 

Road. It was also stated that the subject property was known just to have marginal value.    

 

 

Variance Request 

The applicant seeks a variance to reduce the number of access points from 4 access points to 2 access points to 

allow for the development of 47 single-family detached homes.   
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Figure 1: Site Plan for V-25-000005 - 3810 Evans Mill Road 
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 14): 
Article III – SUBDIVISIONS  

a. Division 3 Design Standards  

b. Part B - Streets   

Section 14.200 -Access Management. 

The following standards shall apply to all subdivisions and all projects requiring a land development 

permit where the primary access is from a state or federal highway or an arterial classified as a major, 

minor or residential arterial or collector street in thoroughfare plan. These standards shall apply unless a 

more restrictive standard is required by the Georgia Department of Transportation:  

(5.) All developments shall have access to a public right-of-way. The number of access points shall be 

as follows: 

 

Type of Development Minimum No. of Access Points Type of Primary Access 

Residential, under 75 units 1 Residential arterial 

or collector street 

Residential, 76—150 units 2 Residential arterial 

or collector street 

Residential, 151—300 3 Collector street 

Residential over 300 units 4 Collector street 

 

 

Section 14.258 – Frontage 

Each subdivision lot shall front upon a publicly maintained street, unless otherwise approved under this chapter.  

 

Section 14.275 – Open Space Required  

(a) All residential subdivisions under five acres or consisting of 36 or less dwelling units may, and all 

residential subdivisions greater than five acres or consisting of more than 36 dwelling units shall be 

required to provide open space. 
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Section 14.57 – Policies and Purposes 

(a) Policies  

(b) These regulations are adopeted for the following Puposes 

3. To protect and conserve the value of land and the economic stability of all communities in the 

city and to encourage the orderly and beneficial development of the city through appropriate 

growth management techniques, including consideration of the timing and sequencing of 

development, consideration of infill development in existing neighborhoods and nonresidential 

areas with adequate public facilities.  

 

Section 14.53 Public Purpose  

Regulation of the subdivision of land and the attachment of reasonable regulations to land subdivision is an 

exercise of valid police power delegated by the state to this city. A developer of land has the duty of compliance 

with the regulations set forth herein for design, dedication, improvement, and restrictive use of the land to 

conform to the physical and economic development of the city and to the health, safety, and general welfare of 

the future lot owners in the subdivision and of the community at-large.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS   

Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 

considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   

 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 

exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 

stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application 

of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   

 

The current access issue is the result of decisions made by the property owners. In October 2020, they 

submitted a rezoning request for the subject property along with the adjacent parcel, now known as 

Highland Park. At that time, the owners had the opportunity to address access management requirements 

during the platting process by designing the development to avoid this issue. However, they ultimately 

withdrew the application, leaving the access concern unresolved. This issue stems from a lack of proper 

planning to meet established requirements. 

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

If granted, the requested variance would afford the applicant special privilege inconsistent with the 

limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located. In fact, 

the neighboring subdivision, Highland Park, was faced with the same issue and were held to the 

standard that is required in the Access Management section of the zoning ordinance. The variance 

would set a negative precedence and allow the applicant to receive nonconformance status that we 

require others to adhere.   

 

(3) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

The approval of this variance request could create a public safety issue and negatively impact the two 

surrounding communities. The approval allows the development of an additional 47 single-family 

detached homes and could potentially add an additional 118 vehicles passing through the existing 

subdivisions resulting in an increase in traffic on residential streets. Additionally, during construction, 

heavy trucks will be entering and exiting the site for several months using residential streets not 

designed to handle such loads. If these streets are damaged during this period, the cost of repairs would 

fall on the City of Stonecrest. 
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(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 

this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  

 

The strict application and literal interpretation of the zoning code Section 14-200 does not cause undue 

hardship because this issue is a result of actions and decisions made by the applicant while developing the 

surrounding parcels and not accounting for the proper access for the subject property.  

  

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 

Comprehensive Plan text. 

The variance would not be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the zoning ordinance and 

Comprehensive Plan. This section of the ordinance was established to prevent unaccounted-for traffic 

from cutting through existing neighborhoods. The current issue arose because the applicant did not plan 

to meet this requirement when the remnant lot was originally created. 

 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

This variance request will adversely affect existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties. The 

applicant stated in their previous letter of intent that they will preserve over 50 acres of area in which vegetation 

and fish and wildlife are able to remain intact and undisturbed.   

 

The currently required 15,000 sq.ft. lots will only serve to support urban sprawl and have damaging impact on 

the environmentally sensitive areas of the subject property. The subject property, 3810 Evans Mill Road, was a 

part of 178.10 “assembled” tract of land located at 6251Rock Springs Road known as Highland Village. The 

applicant stated – it’s the applicant’s intent to comply with all City of Stonecrest Development Regulations.  

 

 

Based on the findings and conclusions, the applicant does not meet the criteria for approval. Staff recommend 

Denial of V-25-000005.   
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Petition Number:    V25-006 

Applicant: Fortune Real Estate Investment, LLC.  

Owner:     Selman Family Revocable Living Trust  

Project Location:   6029 Hillandale Drive & 6001 Hillandale Drive 
     16 088 02 005  &  16 088 02 007 
 
Current Zoning:   M-Light Industrial  

Acreage:    +/-0.86  

Staff Recommendation:   Approval w/ conditions 

Variance Request:                   This applicant seeks a variance to waive the requirement outlined in 
Section 4.2.19(D) of the City Code, which prohibits a child daycare center 
from being located within 1,000 feet of another child daycare center.  

 
Proposed Use  
The subject property, located at 6029 Hillandale Drive, is currently developed and proposed for the use of a 
child daycare center. The existing structure was constructed around 1984 for daycare operations. From its 
construction until approximately 2020, the property was continuously operated as a licensed daycare center. 
Between 2021 and 2024, it was used as a residential dwelling.  The property is currently vacant.     
 
Zoning and Case History 
The subject property and all surrounding properties are zoned M- Light Industrial and Stonecrest Overlay Tier 
6. There are no known existing conditions of zoning found associated with this property.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/Datalets/Datalet.aspx?UseSearch=no&pin=16+088+02+005
https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/Datalets/Datalet.aspx?UseSearch=no&pin=16+088+02+007
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Existing Conditions 
The property consists of approximately ±0.86 acres located north of Interstate 20. It includes two addresses: 
6029 Hillandale Drive and 6001 Hillandale Drive. The official parcel for the overall boundary is 6029 
Hillandale Drive (Parcel ID: 16 088 02 005), while 6001 Hillandale Drive is associated with (Parcel ID: 16 088 
02 007). The site includes a 43,528-square-foot building and features a playground on the 6001 Hillandale 
parcel. The property has direct ingress and egress from Hillandale Drive only. 
 
Variance Request 
 
The applicant seeks a variance for the distance requirement outlined in Section 4.2.19 of the City of Stonecrest 
Code to operate a child daycare center for the approximately 0.86-acre tract known as 6029 Hillandale Drive, 
Parcel ID 16 088 02 005. The variance request would waive the requirement outlined in Section 4.2.19(D) of 
the City Code, which prohibits a child daycare facility from being located within 1,000 feet of another child 
daycare facility. 
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Survey indicating the distance between 5949 Fairington Road and 6029 Hillandale Drive: 
 

 
 
 
Existing Daycare:        
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Subject Parcel: 
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Site Plan for V-25-000006- 6029 Hillandale Lithonia, GA 
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Pictures of the interior site: 
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Proposed Interior Site Plan:  

 
 
 
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 
City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 27): 
 
Sec. 4.2.19. - Child daycare facility (up to six children), or child daycare center (seven or more children). 
 
Each child daycare facility and child daycare shall be subject to the following requirements.  A child daycare 
facility or center may also be a kindergarden or preschool.   

A.  Each child daycare facility and child daycare center shall comply with all applicable state daycare 
requirements for standards, licensing and inspection.  A City of Stonecrest business license is 
required.   

B. Prior to the issuance of a business license for a childcare facility of child daycare center, the 
necessary licensing from the State of Georgia shall be obtained, including compliance with all 
requirements related to minimum area for classrooms, play areas, and fencing.  Each child daycare 
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facility and child daycare center shall provide off-street parking spaces as required by the applicable 
zoning district.  Each child daycare center shall provide an adequate turnaround on the site.   

C. The exterior appearance of child daycare facility located in a residential district shall be maintained 
as a residential structure, and no signs other than those otherwise authorized within the applicable 
zoning district shall be erected (no cut-outs, animal characters, or other graphics shall be affixed to 
the exterior of the structure or displayed upon the premises).   

D. No child daycare facility shall be located within 1,000 feet of another child daycare facility.   
E. See also additional approval criteria in  article 7 of this chapter, administration.   

 
The applicant is seeking to waive the requirements outlined in Section 4.2.19(D) of the City Code, which 
prohibits a child daycare facility from being located within 1,000 feet of another child daycare facility. 
 
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 
considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   
 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 
stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application  
of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   
 
This criterion is not applicable to the requested variance. The request does not arise from exceptional lot 
dimensions, topography, or other physical site conditions such as floodplain, steep slopes, or existing 
natural features. The variance request pertains solely to the proximity requirement for childcare centers 
and is not related to any physical constraints of the property that would otherwise deprive the owner of 
rights enjoyed by others in the same zoning district. 
 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 
The requested variance is limited to the minimum necessary to provide relief, allowing for the operation 
of a child daycare center within 1,000 feet of an existing facility. Its purpose is to enable the reasonable 
use of the property in a manner consistent with its zoning designation and the needs of the surrounding 
community. The subject property remains in full compliance with all other zoning requirements, and the 
proposed use meets all applicable health, safety, and operational standards for a child daycare center. 
This request does not represent or grant of special privilege, as similar properties within the same zoning 
district may also qualify for such relief under comparable conditions. The variance is not intended to 
circumvent zoning regulations but to address a unique, site-specific circumstance that does not 

https://library.municode.com/ga/stonecrest/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH27ZOOR_ART7AD
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negatively affect adjacent properties or the underlying goals of the zoning ordinance. Moreover, 
approval of this request would help meet a growing community demand for accessible, high-quality 
childcare services, without materially undermining the purpose of the 1,000-foot separation standard. 
 

(3) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

The granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, nor will it 
negatively impact surrounding properties or improvements within the zoning district. The subject 
property previously operated as a licensed child daycare center from approximately 1984 until the onset 
of the COVID-19 pandemic, serving the community for decades without incident. During that time, the 
facility upheld high professional standards, remained in compliance with all applicable regulations, and 
did not generate complaints or cause adverse effects on the surrounding neighborhood. 
 

(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 
this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  
The subject property contains unique physical characteristics and design features that make it 
particularly well-suited for use as a child daycare center, while rendering it impractical to convert to 
another use without significant hardship. The building was purpose-built for childcare and includes 
specialized elements such as child-sized restroom fixtures, classroom-style layouts, and integrated 
safety features that are not easily adaptable for alternative uses. Additionally, the site includes 
permanently installed outdoor playground equipment, further emphasizing its intended function. 
While other uses may technically be possible, the cost and effort required to repurpose the facility 
would be financially prohibitive and impose an undue burden on the property owner. These built-in 
characteristics significantly reduce the property's flexibility and distinguish it from others in the 
zoning district that are more readily adaptable. 
 

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 
Comprehensive Plan text. 

The requested variance is fully consistent with the intent and guiding policies of the City of Stonecrest’s 
Comprehensive Plan. The Plan outlines a vision for sustainable development, emphasizing quality 
residential neighborhoods, thriving commercial areas, compatible mixed-use developments, and 
strategically located employment centers all while balancing growth with community needs.  Reactivating 
the property's long-standing use as a childcare center directly aligns with this vision. The facility was 
purpose-built for childcare, featuring child-friendly plumbing, classroom layouts, and permanent 
playground equipment. This supports the efficient reuse of existing infrastructure, minimizes the need for 
redevelopment, and promotes neighborhood continuity. Restoring this well-established community service 
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without causing adverse impacts or requiring significant new construction further advances the city's long-
term planning goals and commitment to serving local families. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
Based on the findings and conclusions, the applicant meets all the criteria for approval of a Legal Non-
Confirming Child daycare center. Staff recommends Approval of V-25-000006 with the following conditions.   
 

1. Interior and Exterior Upgrades: The applicant shall make necessary upgrades to both the interior 
and exterior of the child daycare center to ensure it meets all current applicable building, safety, and 
aesthetic standards, consistent with current operational requirements for childcare centers. 

 
2. Site Plan Submission: The applicant shall submit a detailed site plan for review and approval, 

indicating the location and size of the building, parking layout, and any outdoor amenities, such as 
playground areas and fencing. 

 
3. All items that are not appropriate or permitted for use in a licensed childcare facility must be 

removed from the premises. Only materials, furnishings, and equipment necessary for the operation 
of a child daycare center should be present within the building. 

 
4. Per definition: Child daycare center means an establishment operated by any person with or without 

compensation providing for the care, supervision, and protection of seven or more children who are 
under the age of 18 years for less than 24 hours per day, without transfer of legal custody. The term 
"child caring institution" shall not include a "child day care center or child care facility." No 24-hour 
operation is allowed.  
 

5. No persons shall operate a Child daycare center unless a license has been obtained from the Georgia 
Department of Early Care (Bright from the Start) 

 
These conditions are intended to support the safe and effective operation of the facility while maintaining 
compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood and furthering the goals of the City of Stonecrest’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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